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This is to certify that I have supervised the preparation of Forest Hills Residents’ 

Association, Inc. and William Bates’ December 11, 2012 Responses to the First Set of Data 

Requests propounded by the Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District in this matter and that the 

responses are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information and belief formed after 

reasonable inquiry. 

I 

WilIiam Bates 
Individually and as President of Forest Hills 
Residents’ Association, Inc. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and State, 

this ]()‘h- day of December 2012. -4e- Nota Public d@vQ (SEAL,) 

My Commission Expires: 





SSAMINE-SOIJT 

FOREST HILLS RIESIDENTLS’ ASSOCIA TION, INC ’SAND 
ONSE 

Witness: William Bates 

1. Please provide the current Bylaws of Forest Hills. If the Bylaws have been 
revised or amended at any time from January 1 201 1 through the current date, 
please also provide a copy of the Bylaws that were amended. 

Response: 

See the attached by-laws. 

























FOREST HILLS TION, INC. ’SAND WILLMM BA TES’ 
RESPONSE TO T9S 

Witness: 

2. Forest Hills and Bates (“Intervenorsyy) state in their Motion to Intervene that there 
are 29 one acres lots and two five acre lots in Forest Hills Subdivision 
(“Subdivision”). In Intervenors’ Complaint, in Case No. 201 1-001 38/, they 
stated that as of April 15, 2011, “[Qifteen lots within the subdivision have 
occupied residences constructed on them.” Please state whether there are still 
fifteen occupied residence in the subdivision. If that number has increased or 
decreased, please provide the current number of occupied residences in the 
Subdivision. Please also provide how many of the occupied residences are 
occupied by owners, and how many are occupied by renters. Further, please 
provide the following: 

a. A Subdivision map that legibly notes which lots in the Subdivision were 
occupied as residences in May of 201 1, and which lots are currently 
occupied by residences; 

b. Please state whether any lots in the Subdivision are owned by banks or 
mortgage companies or in the process of foreclosure. If any such exist, 
please indicate whether any bank-owned properties are currently 
occupied; 

c. Please state how many property owners in the Subdivision are members 
of the Residents’ Association, and whether such membership is voluntary 
or mandatory. If any property owner owns more than one property, 
please so indicate; 

d. A copy of any resolution, motion or other authorization for either the 
prior Complaint action or the Motion to Intervene in the instant 
proceeding that was enacted by the Residents’ Association; 

e. Please state how many property owners in the Subdivision authorized 
either the Complaint action or this Motion to Intervene, and provide any 
documentation of this approval; 

f. The names and positions of the current officers of the Residents’ 
Association and their terms of service; 

g. A copy of any written materials or electronic communications to 
Subdivision property owners or other residents that in any way reference 
the prior Complaint action or this Application proceeding; 



TION, INC. ’SAND WILLIM BATES’ 

h. A copy of all of the minutes of the membership and the board of directors 
of the Residents’ Association; and 

esponse: 

Currently, 23 lots are occupied by owners; two lots have construction in process. No lots are 
occupied by renters. 

a. See the attached map. Lot Nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18,21,25,26,27 
and 31 had residences on them in May of 201 1. Lot Nos. 12, 13, 20 and 23 have had 
residences built on them since May of 201 1. 

b. Two empty lots in the subdivision are owned by banks; one lot with a residence on it is 
owned by a bank. 

c. All property owners in the subdivision are members of the homeowners association. 
Membership is mandatory. 

d. No such document exists. 

e. Legal action was authorized by a unanimous vote of the homeowners present at a 
meeting of the Residents’ Association on March 9,20 1 1. 

f. William Bates, President; Don Douglas, Vice President; James L. Elliott, Secretary- 
Treasurer; Logan Davis, Lisa Tomasonni and James L. Elliott, Directors. 

g. See attached. 

h. See attached. 
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ORN WATER 
CASE NO. 2012-00470 

ELKH0Jl.N WATER ~ ~ S T ~ C T ’ S  
FIRST REQUEST FOR TION 

itness: Counsel / William 

3. Please state on behalf of each property owner or resident of the Subdivision 
whether they made any inquiry into the ownership or intended use for any 
adjoining or adjacent property prior to agreeing to purchase a lot or lots in the 
Subdivision. “Inquiry” includes, but is not limited to, reviewing property maps, 
plats or other recorded documents, any inquiry to the subdivision developer or 
realtor, or other property owners in the Subdivision concerning the ownership 
and potential use of adjoining or adjacent properties. 

a. If such inquiries were made, please state for each inquiry when, to whom 
and how such an inquiry was made, and the results of such inquiry; 

b. Please state if any lots in the Subdivision are currently owned or retained 
by the developer of the Subdivision or any of his successors, assigns, or 
heirs. If so, please designate which lots are so owned; 

c. Please state whether any other lot or reserved area in the Subdivision is 
“adjacent” to the property owned by J S E W ,  other than the lot 
designated as 733 Chinkapin Drive and referenced in Intervenors’ Motion 
to Intervene at page 2, paragraph 4. If any other lot or designated area is 
“adjacent” to the property owned by JSEWD, please mark sarne on a map 
of the Subdivision and identifjr any such lot that is currently occupied as a 
residence; 

d. Please define “adjacent” as applied to the location of the lot at 733 
Chinkapin Drive relative to the property proposed as the tank site that is 
owned by JSEWD; if any other property for any other use is located 
between 733 Chinkapin lot and the JSEWD property, please describe any 
such property and note same on the Subdivision plat requested above; and 

e. Please state whether the property owners in the Subdivision have any 
duty to investigate public records concerning the ownership or potential 
use of adjacent or adjoining properties prior to purchasing a property in 
the Subdivision. If so, state in h l l  said property owners’ duties. If not, is 
it the Intervenors’ position that a property owner may institute an action 
to prevent a lawful use of an adjacent or adjoining property when such 
potential use is a matter of public record merely because the use is 
adjacent or adjoining that owner’s property? Please provide any legal 
authority that Intervenors have reviewed that supports this position. 



ORN WATER DISTRICT 
CASE NO. 2012-00470 

T HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCLA TION, IN&. ’S AND 
ESPONSE TO JEXYMINE-SQUTII EUWORN WA TER DISTRICT’S 

FIR“ REQlJEST FOR TION 

Response: 

Mr. Rates did not make any inquiry into the ownership or intended use for any adjoining or 
adjacent property prior to agreeing to purchase his lot in the subdivision. He cannot speak for 
other property owners. 

a. Not applicable. 

b. No. 

c. See the map produced in response to Request No. 2(a). Lot Nos. 14 and 15 are 
separated from the Water District’s lot by two lots designated as “community 
greenspace.” Given the existence of the “community greenspace,” counsel for the 
Intervenors was mistaken when he characterized the lot designated as 733 Chinkapin 
Drive as “adjacent” to the Water District’s lot. 

d. See the Response to Request No. 3(c) above. 

e. Counsel for Intervenors is not aware of any duty of purchasers of property to 
examine public records concerning the ownership of property not being purchased by 
such persons. Intervenors have no position on the hypothetical concerning the institution 
of actions set forth in Request No. 3(e). 





QRN WATER DIS 

TION, INC. ’S AND 

FIRST REQUEST FOR TION 

REST HILLS RESIDENTS 
ONSE TO JESSMINE-SOUTH ELhXORN WATER DISTRICT’S 

Witness: Counsel / William Bates 

4. Please provide the rationale, basis and support, including any existing study, 
investigation or other inquiry that the Intervenors have conducted, 
commissioned, or reviewed, for any or all of the Intervenors’ allegations that: 

a. The proposed water tank is not needed; 

b. The proposed water tank is excessive in size to meet current and future 
needs of the JSEWD system; 

c. The proposed site for the water tank is inappropriate other than that it is 
adjacent or adjoining the Subdivision; 

d. The proposed water tank is wastefully duplicative; 

e. A superior alternative exists to the proposed tank that is technically 
superior, less costly, and more efficient than the proposed water tank; 

f. System operation characteristics on the JSEWD system have changed so 
significantly since 2003 such that the proposed site is no longer 
unreasonable; 

g. If no such study, investigation or inquiry exists, please so state. 

Response: 

Objection. The production of studies, investigations, or other inquiries that Intervenors have 
conducted, comissioned or reviewed necessarily requires Intervenors to reveal the contents of 
materials prepared in anticipation of or as a result of this proceeding, which is protected fium 
disclosure by the work product doctrine. Without waiving the foregoing abjectian, Intervenors 
state that their investigation, through their counsel, is ongoing and requires information 
requested in the Intervenors’ data requests for completion. Subject to the foregoing, Intervenors 
respond with the information not protected by the work product doctrine as follows: 

a. 807 KAR 5966, Section 4(4) requires the Water District to have storage equal to 
average daily consumption. According to the Water District, average daily consunnption 
is 709,200 gallons and it currently has 550,000 gallons of storage capacity. Application, 
Exhibit A, second unnumbered page. Thus, the proposed water tank is not needed to 
comply with the regulation. 

b. See the response to Request No. 4(a) above. 



c. The proposed site is clearly inappropriate because of its proximity to the Forest 
Hills Estates subdivision. There may be other reasons the site is inappropriate which 
will be revealed in the Intervenors’ investigation. 

d. The proposed water tank: is wastefidly duplicative because it is not needed. 

e. Intervenors’ investigation may reveal superior alternatives. 

f. Intervenors assume this question contains a typographical error. Intervenors 
believe that circumstances have changed since 2003, specifically Forest Hills Estates 
subdivision has been developed adjacent to the lot proposed for the water tank so that the 
proposed site for the water tank is now unreasonable. Intervenors’ investigation may 
reveal “system operation characteristics” that have changed since 2003. 

g. Intervenors’ investigation is ongoing. 





INE-SOUTH EL ORN WATER DIST 
CASE NO. 2012-00470 

EST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC. ’SAND WILLIAM BATES’ 
JESSMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER D ~ S T ~ ~ T ’ ~ §  
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMA TION 

Witness: W ~ l l i ~ ~  

5. Please state each and every alternative to the proposed water tank that 
Intervenors are prepared to offer or propose, with a full and complete statement 
of the rationale, basis and support for such an alternative as superior either 
technically or financially to the proposed water tank and proposed site the 
location of the proposed site and the owner of the proposed site. 

Response: 

Intervenors, through their counsel, are in the process of investigating the Water District’s 
proposed construction, including the existence of alternative sites. That investigation is not 
complete and cannot be completed until after the receipt of information requested by Intervenors 
and the Commission Staff in their data requests. 





INE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATE 
CASE NO. 2012-00470 

itness: C O M ~ S ~  

6.  Please state whether the Intervenors have contacted, discussed or otherwise 
sought advice from any other person or entity with respect to this proposed 
project. If so, please identify the person or entity; whether such person or entity 
has been engaged as a consultant; or whether such individual or entity has an 
interest in this proceeding that has not heretofore been disclosed. 

Response: 

Objection. Revealing the names of the persons or entities that Intervenors have engaged as a 
consultant in this proceeding necessarily requires Intervenors to reveal the contents of 
information prepared in anticipation of or as a result of this proceeding, which is protected from 
disclosure by the work product doctrine. If any person or entity that Intervenors have engaged 
as a consultant will be called as a witness to testify in this matter, Intervenors will supplement 
this response. Subject to the foregoing objection, the Intervenors contacted or discussed the 
proposed project with the following persons (other than representatives of the Water District): 
their counsel, Lloyd McMillon, Robert D m o n ,  Mayor Russell Meyer, County Judge Wm. Neal 
Cassity, Property Valuation Administrator Brad Freeman, William Miles h i n ,  Sue Switzer, 
Daniel Mongiardo, Jeff Derouen, Ron Brown, Terry Mecksroth. 





E S S A M ~ ~ E - S O U ~ H  EL 
CASE NO. 2012-00470 

EST HILLS RESIDENTS“ ASSOCIA TION, INC ’SAND 
JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WA TER I) ISTHCT’S 
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFO 

Witness: Counse 

7. Please provide a citation to any statute, regulation, policy or order known to the 
Intervenors that would support a contention that the PSC has the authority to 
order the relocation of a proposed facility at the expense of & ratepayers to meet 
the siting concerns of an intervening person or entity. Such citation should 
include prior PSC Orders or other decisions or policies, and any relevant court 
orders, including without limitation where a proposed facility has been relocated 
in the absence of any physical encroachment on, under or over any adjoining 
adjacent property as a result of the proposed project. 

Response: 

The Intervenors do not agree with the premise of this request. First, the Intervenors are not 
requesting that a facility be “relocated.” Second, the inquiry into whether a certificate of public 
convenience and necessity should be granted is not dependent upon whether the proposed 
construction physically encroaches on adjoining or adjacent property. 

The Application does not demonstrate that the Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District has 
sufficiently considered alternative locations for the proposed water tank. The Commission has 
repeatedly denied applications for certificates of public convenience of necessity when the 
utility has not demonstrated it sufficiently considered alternative locations for its proposed 
construction. Examples include: In the Matter of: The Application of East Kentucky Power 
Cooperative, Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a 138KV 
Transmission Line in Rowan County, Kentucky (Case No. 2005-00089) Order, August 19,2005; 
In the Matter of: Joint Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky 
Uilities Company for the Construction of Transmission Facilities in Jeflerson, Bullitt, Meade, 
and Hardin Counties, Kentucky (Case No. 2005-00142) Order, September 8, 2005; In the 
Matter of: Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for a CertiJicate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity for the Construction of Transmission Facilities in Anderson, Franklin and 
Woodford Counties, Kentucky (Case No. 2005-00 1 54) Order, September 8,2005. 

In addition to the numerous Commission orders, also see Kentucky Utilities Company v. Public 
Service Commission, 252 S.W.2d 885 (Ky. 1952). 





Witness: 

8. 

Response: 

Counsel 

Please provide the full rationale, basis and support for the Intervenors’ allegation 
“that the Application in this case is facially insufficient to demonstrate that public 
convenience and necessity requires the construction of the water tank at the 
chosen location.” In particular, specify and state in detail each and every element 
of the Application that is alleged to be “facially insufficient”, and provide any 
authority (whether prior PSC order, statute, regulation, policy or court order) that 
supports each and every allegation that the Application, or any part thereof, is 
“facially insufficient” to support the granting of a certificate of convenience. 

See Response to Request No. 4(a). The only discussion of “public necessity” is set forth in the 
first two pages of Exhibit A to the Application and the facts recited therein do not demonstrate a 
need for the proposed water tank. There is no mention of public convenience in the Application 
other than in the caption on the first page of Application. Thus, the Application is facially 
insufficient to demonstrate that public convenience and necessity require the construction of the 
proposed water tank at the chosen location as required by KRS 278.020(1). 





ORN WATER 
CASE NO. 2012-00470 

EST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIA TION, 1NC.S AND 
ESPONLYE TO JESSMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER 

~ I ~ T ~ ~ U E S ~  FOR TION 

Witness: William Bates 

9. Please provide in detail the rationale, basis and support for the Intervenors’ 
allegation that they “”Believe that the construction of a 1,000,000 gallon abave- 
ground water storage tank in a lot that buts their Subdivision would damage them 
significantly.” In particular: 

a. Provide rationale, basis and support for the allegation that the Intervenors 
will suffer significant damage if this project is completed, including 
specifying each alleged injury the Intervenors believe might occur; 

b. Provide any evidence that the presence of JSEWD property adjoining or 
adjacent to the Subdivision has not previously been factored in to lot 
prices by the Subdivision developer; 

c. State all authority known to the Intervenors that the PSC has the 
authority, or should as a wise assertion of public policy attempt to exert 
the authority, to make granting a certificate of public convenience and 
necessity contingent upon showing that no conceivable economic injury 
could be asserted by any adjoining or abutting land owner; and 

Response: 

a. Intervenors believe that the presence of a 1,000,000 gallon water tank on a lot 
that is, for all practical purposes, adjacent to their subdivision will cause the value of 
their land to be less after construction of the tank than it is currently. 

b. Intervenors are unaware of the methodology utilized by the subdivision 
developer in pricing the lots. 

c. See the Response to Request No. 7. JSRS 278.020( 1). 





I N E - S O ~ T ~  EL ORN WATER DIST 
CASE NO. 2012-00470 

FOREST HILLS ENTS’ ASSOCU TION, INC. ’SAND 
RESPONSE OUTH E L m O m  WATER DISTHCT’S 

FIRYT REQUEST FOR TION 

Witness: William Bates 

10. Assuming arguendo for the purposes of this question that the proposed water 
tank is necessary, please state whether the Intervenors allege that the chosen site 
for this project is inappropriate for any reason other than the Intervenors’ concern 
about the site being near their properties. If so: 

a. State with specificity all objections ta the suitability of the selected site, 
and any studies or evidence that the Intervenors claim support such 
objection(s); and 

b. If the Intervenors do not object to the site other than due to its proximity 
to the Subdivision, please so state. 

Response: 

a. Intervenors, through counsel, are in the process of investigating the suitability of 
the selected site, which investigation cannot be completed until afier receipt of the Water 
District’s responses to the data requests of the Intervenors and the Commission Staff. 

b. See the Response to Request No. lO(a). 





SSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATE 

T HILLS RESIDENTS TION, INC. ’S AND WILLLQM BATES’ 
ESPONSE TO DISTRICT’S 

Witness: William Bates 

1 1. Please state whether the Intervenors agree that the availability of a $1,000,000 
grant to fund approximately 40% of this project is a significant benefit to both 
JSEWD and its customers, including those owning lots in the Subdivision. 

Response: 

Intervenors cannot state whether they agree that the grant provides any benefit until after 
completion of the investigation described in the Responses to Request Nos. 4, 5 and 10. If the 
water tank is not needed, then the grant provides no benefit, particularly if it is utilized to build 
an unnecessary water tank on a site that is inappropriate. 





FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS ’ ASSOCIA TION, INC. ’SAND WILL 
RESPONSE TO 

Witness: William Bates 

12. Please state whether Intervenors agree with the history and background of this 
project as set forth in JSEWD’s Answer to the Complaint filed by Forest Hills in 
Case No. 201 1-00138, which was further set forth as an attachment to JSEWD’s 
Response to the Intervenors’ Motion for Hearing in the instant case, Case No. 
20 12-00470: 

a. If the Intervenors accept the history and background as set forth therein as 
correct, please so state; and 

b. If the Intervenors allege that the history and background is inaccurate in 
any respect, please state with specificity any statement that the 
Intervenors allege is inaccurate, and provide a complete statement of any 
correction that the Intervenors believe should be made to correct any such 
inaccuracy, with a rationale, basis and support for any such recommended 
correction. 

Response: 

a. - b. Intervenors do not know if the history and background of the project described in 
the Water District’s Answer in Case No. 201 1-001 38 is accurate. It is the obligation of the 
Water District, not the Intervenors, to demonstrate the accuracy of its statements and allegations. 
Further, the information requested by the Intervenors and the Commission Staff in their data 
requests should enable both the Commission and the Intervenors to determine the accuracy of 
the Water District’s statements and allegations in the above-described Answer. 





ELK€IORN WATER 
NO. 2012-00470 

FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASS0 
JESSMINE-SO 

Witness: 

13. Please state whether or not the officers and/or directors of the Residents’ 
Association, including but not limited to William Bates, have currently or in the 
past notified or advised prospective or actual purchasers of lots in the 
Subdivision of the proposed construction of the water tank by JSEWD on the 
subject site. 

Response: 

Mr. Bates has not notified or advised prospective purchasers of lots of the proposed construction 
of the water tank. Mr. Bates is not aware that other officers and directors of the Residents’ 
Association notified or advised prospective purchasers of lots of the proposed construction of 
the water tank. Mr. Bates has responded to inquiries from realtors concerning the proposed 
construction of the water tank. Officers and directors of the Residents’ Association have had 
communications with actual owners of lots in the subdivision regarding the proposed 
construction of the water tank. 


